
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Community Safety Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 23 January 2024 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/SJS/ Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 
 

Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 
 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 2.00 pm in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 

 of the previous meeting held on 10 November 2023 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 - 2023-24 (Pages 

3 - 22) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/24/1) attached. 
 

5 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update (Pages 23 - 26) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (CSC/24/2) attached. 
 

6 Changes to Fire Protection Legislation (Pages 27 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/24/3) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Chesterton (Vice-Chair), Brazil, Hendy (Chair), Kerley, Patel, 
Power and Radford 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
rel
[...]
front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
10 November 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Hendy (Chair), Chesterton (Vice-Chair), Coles, Cook-Woodman, Kerley, Patel 
and Radford 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Brazil and Power 
 
 
 

* 
 

CSC/23/6   
 

Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

CSC/23/7   
 

Review of Key Performance Indicators 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
(Service Delivery) (CSC/23/12) to which was appended a review of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) within the remit of this Committee for scrutiny 
purposes and aligned to the following two Authority-approved Strategic 
Priorities: 

Priority 1 – targeted prevention and protection activities to reduce risks 
in the community, improve health, safety and well-being and supporting 
the local economy; and 

Priority 2 – use of operational resources to provide an effective 
emergency response to meet local and national risks identified in the 
Community Risk Management Plan. 

The KPIs had been subject to extensive review with the resultant suite 
approved by the Service Executive Board. The report identified a number of 
amendments to existing KPIs, the removal of six KPIs and the inclusion of 
four new KPIs one of which (the proportion of dwelling fires resulting in “hot 
strike” activity) addressed an issue raised His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following the last Service 
inspection. For each KPI, the rationale for the proposed change was 
indicated. 

RESOLVED that the proposed KPIs as identified in the appendix to report 
CSC/23/12 be endorsed. 

(See also Minute *CSC/23/8) below). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

* 
 

CSC/23/8   
 

Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 2 2023-24 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/23/13) to which was appended a performance monitoring report for the 
second quarter of the current (2023-24) financial year against those Key 
Performance Indicators falling within the remit of this Committee for scrutiny 
purposes and aligned to Authority-approved Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. 

In summary, the KPI performance was: 

 Succeeding (i.e. 
achieving target) 

Near target (i.e. 
less than 10% 

away from 
achieving target) 

Needs 
Improvement (i.e. 
at least 10% away 

from achieving 
target) 

Priority 1 11 5 3 

Priority 2 6 8 0 

The report provided a detailed exception report for the three KPIs requiring 
improvement, explaining the reasons for the exceptions and measures to 
remediate the performance. 

RESOLVED 

(a).  That a report be submitted to the next meeting detailing data 
collection for KPI 1.2.4.1 (the number of non-domestic false alarms 
due to apparatus per 10,000 rateable premises) together with any 
measures proposed to improve performance against this KPI; 

(b).  That, subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

(See also Minute CSC/23/7) above). 
 

* 
 

CSC/23/9   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 
 

The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(CSC/23/14) on progress against those Areas for Improvement falling within 
the remit of this Committee and as identified by HMICFRS following its last 
inspection of the Service. 

The report indicated one Area of Improvement was currently identified as “In 
progress – off track”. The reasons for this were identified and it was 
anticipated that, by the next report to the Committee, this Area for 
Improvement would be back on track. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.02 am 

 

Page 2



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/24/1  

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 31 JANUARY 2024 

SUBJECT OF REPORT STRATEGIC PRIORITY 1 AND 2 PERFORMANCE 
MEASURES: QUARTER 2 – 2023-24 

LEAD OFFICER ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER – SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). That the Committee requests reports on areas of      
performance in relation to agreed strategic objectives; 
and  

(b). That, subject to (a) above, the report be noted 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Appendix 1 of this report presents the Quarter 3 of 2023-24 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) report for Strategic Priorities 
1 and 2. 

Unless otherwise stated, the performance status of our KPIs is 
based on the following criteria: 

Succeeding: the KPI is achieving its target. 

Near target: the KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its 
target. 

Needs improvement: the KPI is at least 10% away from 
achieving its target. 

Performance overview: top level 

Table 1: performance status overview 2023/24 - Quarter 2 

 
Succeeding Near target Needs 

improvement 

Priority 1 10 5 4 

Priority 2 6 7 1 

The KPIs with a status of “needs improvement” are: 

 KPI 1.1.2.2 Fire-related deaths in dwellings 

 KPI 1.1.9.2 Fire-related deaths in other locations 

 KPI 1.2.4.1 Fire safety checks completed 

 KPI 1.2.5.4 Non-domestic false alarms due to apparatus 

 KPI 2.1.4.2 Level 4 operational risk sites in date for 
revalidation 

All have been subject to review, with exception reports 
included as appropriate. Where required, action plans have 
been developed to bring performance back on track. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Existing budget and staffing is sufficient to deliver the required 
improvements 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES A. Community Safety Committee 2023-24 quarter three 
performance report 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

DSFRA/21/9 Strategic Policy Objectives 2021-22 

Page 4



 

 

AAppendix 1 

  

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save 

Community Safety 

Committee  

 2023/24 quarter three performance report 

This report provides an overview of performance against the priorities and 

objectives that fall within the remit of the Community Safety Committee. 

      

Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Service 

Alice Murray, Strategic Analyst 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT CSC/24/1 

Page 5



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2023/24 Quarter Three Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  2 

 

 

  

Page 6



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2023/24 Quarter Three Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  3 

 

Contents 
Introduction ........................................................................................................................... 4 

Performance overview: top level ........................................................................................... 4 

Performance overview: priority one ................................................................................... 5 

Objective 1.1: we will work with partners to target our prevention activities where they 

have the greatest impact on the safety and wellbeing of our communities. .................... 5 

Objective 1.2: we will protect people in the built environment through a proportionate, 

risk-based approach to the regulation of fire safety legislation. ...................................... 6 

Exception report: number of fire-related fatalities in dwellings ........................................... 7 

Exception report: number of fire-related fatalities in other locations ................................... 9 

Exception report: number of fire safety checks completed ............................................... 10 

Exception report: number of non-domestic false alarms due to apparatus per 10,000 

rateable premises ............................................................................................................ 12 

Objective 2.1: we will maintain accurate, timely and relevant risk information, enabling 

our opera
[...]
mproving health, safety and wellbeing and supporting the local economy.” 

Priority 2 – “Our operational resources will provide an effective emergency response to meet 

the local and national risks identified in our Community Risk Management Plan.” 

The performance status of our KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

Succeeding The KPI (key performance indicator) is achieving its target. 

Near target The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its target. 

Needs improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its target. 

 

When a KPI has a status of “needs improvement”, an exception report will be provided which 

will contain further analysis and identify whether an additional action needs to be taken to drive 

improvement. Updates on progress against actions will be provided in future reports until they 

are closed. 

KPIs that are “near target” will be monitored by the lead manager to assess whether 

performance is likely to improve where appropriate implement tactical changes to influence 

the direction of travel. No further information will be provided within this report. 

Performance overview: top level 

Table 1: performance status overview 2023/24 Q3 

 Succeeding Near target Needs improvement 

Priority 1 10 5 4 

Priority 2 6 7 1 

 

The five KPIs with a status of “needs improvement” are: 

 KPI 1.1.2.2 Fire-related deaths in dwellings (page 7) 

 KPI 1.1.9.2 Fire-related deaths in other locations (page 9) 

 KPI 1.2.4.1 Fire safety checks completed (page 10) 

 KPI 1.2.5.4 Non-domestic false alarms due to apparatus (page 12) 

 KPI 2.1.4.2 Level 4 operational risk sites in date for revalidation (page 17) 

Page 8



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2023/24 Quarter Three Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  5 

 

Performance overview: priority one 

Objective 1.1: we will work with partners to target our prevention activities where they 

have the greatest impact on the safety and wellbeing of our communit
[...]
12 months vs 

five-year average
2 1 100.0%

Lower 

is better

Other fires fatality performance status

1.1.9.2

Requires improvement: in 

exception due to fire-related death 

in reporting quarter

Page 13



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2023/24 Quarter Three Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  10 

 

Exception report: number of fire safety checks completed 

This KPI reports on the number of Fire Safety Checks (FSC) completed.  FSCs provide a basic 

assessment of compliance with fire safety regulations in business premises and are primarily 

delivered by wholetime crews.  If significant issues are identified, an FSC may be escalated 

to a full fire safety audit (FSA) which is delivered by specialist Fire Safety Officers.  

Analysis 

The KPI remains in exception due to the number of FSCs completed being more than 10% 

below target. 

Table 10: performance status – number of fire safety checks completed against target 

 

Table 11: performance status – cumulative count of fire safety checks completed against target by 
month 

 

Following investigation, it has been identified that the deficit is due to two main factors: 
 

1) During the 2022/23 financial year, delivery of fire safety checks was supplemented by 
non-station-based personnel (trainee Fire Safety Inspection Officers). As these 
personnel have become competent to deliver more complex activity, their time has 
been utilised to deliver FSAs rather than FSCs. 

2) Stations have also completed fewer FSCs compared to the same period last year. 
 

Actions 

To support our crews to deliver the required volume of Fire Safety Checks, whilst ensuring 

that they are targeted appropriately, we have extended our use of Fire Risk Event Data 

KPI Ref Description Current Target % Diff. Aim

1.2.4.1 Number of fire safety checks completed 1,793 2,250 -20.3%
Higher 

is better

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

2023
04

2023
05

2023
06

2023
07

2023
08

2023
09

[...]
ing us to effectively manage risk levels. There is 

an expectation that each of these appliances will be available to respond a minimum of 98% 

of the time. 

Standard pump: there are 89 fire engines located in areas of lower risk or lesser demand, 

but which are still key to ensuring that we are keeping our communities safe. These are all 

crewed by on-call or volunteer firefighters and there is an expectation that each fire engine 

will be available at least 85% of the time. 

Home fire safety visits: these are visits that are carried out at people’s homes by our home 

safety technicians and wholetime firefighters. 

Fire safety checks: FSCs are delivered by our operational crews and provide a basic 

assessment of fire safety standards within businesses. Where potential issues are identified 

premises will be referred for a fire safety audit that is conducted by one of our professional fire 

safety officers. 

Page 22



 

REPORT REFERENCE 

NO. 

CSC/24/2 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 31 JANUARY 2024 

SUBJECT OF REPORT HMICFRS AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

UPDATE 

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews progress in delivery of the action 

plan.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY On Wednesday 27th July 2022 HMICFRS published the DSFRS 
2022 inspection report. The inspection report identified one Cause 
of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs). Of these AFIs, 
two have been linked to the Community Safety Committee.  
 
The paper appended to this report outlines the progress that has 
been made against the HMICFRS Areas for Improvement action 
plan since the last update in November 2023. The key highlights 
are that:  
 

 Delivery of the Areas for Improvement action plan is on 
track. 

RESOURCE 

IMPLICATIONS 

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 

BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

APPENDICES Appendix A: HMI Community Safety Committee Update  

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS 

None 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT 2 CSC/24/2 

 

 

HMICFRS ACTION PLAN – COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE UPDATE 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. On Wednesday 27th July 2022 HMICFRS published the DSFRS 2022 inspection 
report. The inspection report identified one Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for 
Improvement (AFIs).  

1.2. This report provides an update on the Areas For Improvement action plan that has 
been produced following the inspection, which concluded in October 2021.  

 
2. AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN COMPLETION STATUS  

2.1 Table 1 lists the Areas For Improvement linked to the Community Safety 

Committee and their individual implementation status. 

 

Table 1:  

Reference  Description  
Target 
Completion  

Status 

HMI-1.2-
202203 

The service should evaluate its 
prevention activity so it understands 
what works. 

29/02/2024 In 
Progress 
(On Track) 

HMI-1.2-
202204 

Safeguarding training should be 
provided to all staff. 

30/04/2024 
30/06/2024 

In 
Progress 
(On Track) 

Page 24



 

 
 

2.2 Figure 1 below outlines the completion status of all actions designed to address 
the Areas For Improvement linked to the Community Safety Committee, as 
outlined above. 

2.3 Table 2 below outlines the completion status of these actions in table view.  

Table 2: Summary of progress against the individual actions  

Areas For Improvement (Community Safety Committee)   

Not started 
(on track) 

Not started 
(off track) 

In progress 
(on track) 

In progress 
(off track) 

Completed 
No Longer 
Required 

4 
(→ at 4) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

2 
(↑ from 1) 

0 
(↓ from 1) 

3 
(→ at 3) 

1 
(→ at 1) 

 Please note that two of the actions which have not yet started are the evidence and assurance 
 required once all other actions have been completed. 

 

 

3. AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT DEADLINE EXTENSIONS  

3.1. Table 3 below outlines the reasons for any deadline extensions which have 

occurred since the last update to the committee. 

   

Table 3:  

Improvement Area Status 

HMI-1.2-202204 – Safeguarding Training 
In Progress – On 
Track  

Reasons for Deadline Extension   

3 2 2 2 1

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Number of Actions

Figure 1: Community Safety Committee Action Status -
January 2024

  Completed

  In Progress - On Track

  Not Started - On Track

  Not Started - On Track (Evidence and Assurance)

  No Longer Required/ PausedPage 25



 

 
 

A delay in production of the safeguarding training has caused a delay to the 
implementation of dependent actions. Safeguarding training is now live via the 
eLearning platform with a requirement for all staff to complete it by 16/02/2024.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 26



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/24/3 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 31 JANUARY 2024 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FIRE SAFETY LEGISLATION  

LEAD OFFICER ACFO Gerald Taylor, Director of Service delivery 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report will give an update in changes to fire safety legislation 
and also answer the question posed at Community Safety 
Committee regarding the processes for reducing unwanted fire 
signals in non-domestic premises. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Within current resource allocation 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  This paper will introduce recent changes to fire safety legislation and answer the 

question posed at the community safety committee regarding the process for 
reducing unwanted fire signals. 

 
1.2  There have been a number of changes to fire safety legislation which will be 

explained in this paper. Notably: - 
 

The Fire Safety Act 2021. 
The Fire Safety England Regulations 2022. 
The Building Safety Act 2022. 

 
 
2.           THE FIRE SAFETY ACT 2021 
 
2.1  Fire Safety Act 2021 commenced on 16 May 2022. 
 
2.2           The Fire Safety Act 2021 amends the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 

2005 to clarify that, in buildings with two or more sets of domestic premises, the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 applies to these two elements:  

 
2.3           The structure and external walls of the building, including cladding, balconies and 

windows; and  
 

2.4           All doors between the domestic premises and the common parts (e.g. entrance 
doors to individual flats which open on to common parts). 
 

2.5           With reference to the external walls, this includes doors or windows in those walls 
and anything attached to the exterior of those walls (including balconies). 
 

2.6           The effect of the Act will be to require fire risk assessments of buildings with two 
or more sets of domestic premises to be updated to take account of structure, 
external walls and doors, as described above, if they have not already done so.  
 

2.7           This gives provision that the Secretary of State may through regulation amend 
the Fire Safety Order to clarify or change the premises to which it applies and 
makes strengthened provision for guidance which is provided under Art 50 of the 
Fire Safety Order specifically ‘risk based guidance’.  
 

2.8           This is a clarification of the Fire Safety Order, not an extension. 
 
 

3.            FIRE SAFETY (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2022 
 

3.1           The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022 came into force on 23rd January 
2023, they were enacted under Article 24 of the Fire Safety Order. 

 
3.2           This brought forward the majority of recommendations from the Phase 1 Grenfell 

Tower Report. 

Page 28



 

 

 
3.3           For the purposes of the Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022 following Grenfell 

Tower, the meaning of a high-rise residential building is clarified in the regulations 
as: 

 
3.4           A building containing two or more sets of domestic premises that: 
 

 Is at least 18m above ground level 
 

 Has at least seven storeys 
 
3.5           The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022 are not risk based and therefore 

require adherence/ action on behalf of the responsible person. They apply to 
buildings which contains two or more sets of domestic premises; and contains 
common parts through which residents would need to evacuate in the case of an 
emergency. 

 
3.6           The regulations extent to such things as fire safety instructions to residents 

including the evacuation strategy and how to report a fire to the fire and rescue 
authority as well as the provision and maintenance of fire doors. 

 
3.7           An example of some of the applicable regulations can be seen below: 

 
Regulation 4   Provision of Premises Information Boxes 
Regulation 5  Design and materials of External Walls 
Regulation 6  Floor plans and building plans 
Regulation 7  Lifts and essential fire-fighting equipment 
Regulation 8  Wayfinding Signage 
Regulation 9  Information to Residents 
Regulation 10 Fire doors 
Regulations 11 Provision of documents to the local FRS 

 
Note – each regulation has a factsheet on the government website 
 
  

4.0            THE BUILDING SAFETY ACT 2022 
 

4.1           The Building Safety Act 2022 came into force on the 1st of October 2023, it is 
split into 171 sections with 11 schedules. 
 

4.2           Section 156 of the Building Safety Act 2022 is an amendment of Regulatory 
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
 

4.3           The Building Safety Act provides greater accountability and responsibility for fire 
and structural safety issues throughout the lifetime of a building with a stricter 
regulatory regime specific for high rise buildings which are buildings of at least 
18m above ground level. 
 

4.4           There is a new building safety regulator to oversee a more stringent regime 
during the planning, design, construction and occupancy stages. These stages 

Page 29



 

 

will have gateways or ‘check points’ where evidence will be required that the 
relevant standard has been met before passing to the next stage, for example 
from planning to design and then construction. 

 
4.5           Other parts of the Act include the ability for residents to be able to raise building 

safety concerns directly with the owners and building safety managers of 
buildings, they can raise issues with the Building Safety Regulator. 

 
4.6           Amendment to Approved document B (Fire Safety) vol.1 2019. This amendment 

requires a significant change for all new blocks of flats above 11 metres to now 
be fitted with a sprinkler system.  

 
 
 
ACFO Gerald Taylor 
Director of Service Delivery 
 
 
 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 - 2023-24
	Appendix A to report CSC/24/1

	5 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update
	6 Changes to Fire Protection Legislation



Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

31 January 2024  
 
Present: 

Councillors Hendy (Chair), Chesterton (Vice-Chair), Brazil, Coles (vice Kerley) and Power. 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Kerley and Patel 

In attendance (via Teams): 

Councillors Biederman and Clayton 
 
 

 
* 
 

CSC/23/10   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

CSC/23/11   
 

Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 - 2023-24 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/24/1) to which was appended a performance monitoring report for the 
third quarter of the current (2023-24) financial year against those Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) falling within the remit of this Committee for 
scrutiny purposes and aligned to Authority-approved Strategic Priorities 1 and 
2. 

In summary, the KPI performance was: 

 Succeeding (i.e. 
achieving target) 

Near target (i.e. 
less than 10% 

away from 
achieving target) 

Needs 
Improvement (i.e. 

at least 10% 
away from 

achieving target) 

Priority 1 10 5 4 

Priority 2 6 7 1 
 

The five KPIs with a status of “needs improvement” were: 

 KPI 1.1.2.2 - Fire-related deaths in dwellings; 

 KPI 1.1.9.2 - Fire-related deaths in other locations; 

 KPI 1.2.4.1 - Fire safety checks completed; 

 KPI 1.2.5.4 - Non-domestic false alarms due to apparatus; and 

 KPI 2.1.4.2 - Level 4 operational risk sites in date for revalidation. 



 

The report provided a detailed exception report for the five KPIs requiring 
improvement, explaining the reasons for the exceptions and measures to 
remediate the performance. 

In terms of the exception report on the number of fire safety checks 
completed, the Director of Service Delivery advised that better monitoring 
system were in place now to improve the efficiency of wholetime crews which 
should impact on the delivery of home fire safety checks.  The Committee 
asked if non achievement of this target was a one-off position which the 
Director of Service Delivery confirmed.  He added that this was an ambiguous 
target, however, and the Service may wish to revisit this in future.   

In respect of the target on non-domestic alarms due to apparatus, the Director 
of Service Delivery advised that this pattern was being seen nationally.  The 
Clerk added that a full review of the response to was underway on this matter 
in line with the projects identified under the Medium-Term Financial Plan to 
make savings and further report would come forward to the Committee in due 
course.  The Committee drew attention to the need to ensure that the true 
costs of all responses to automatic fire alarm activations were recovered 
without increasing the risk and impact on the community.  A report would be 
submitted to the Committee on this matter in due course as per the discussion 
at the previous meeting (Minute CSC/23/8 refers). 

It was noted that performance on Level 4 operational risk sites in date had 
improved since publication of this report and was no longer in exception. 

 
* CSC/23/12   

 
His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(CSC/24/2) on progress against action plans to address Areas for 
Improvement within the remit of this Committee and stemming from His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) 2022 inspection report of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Service (the Service).  

Action plans had been developed to address the following two Areas for 
Improvement which were specifically related to the remit of this Committee: 

 HMI-1.2-202203 - The Service should evaluate its prevention 

activity so it understands what works; and 

 HMI-1.2-202204 - Safeguarding training should be provided to all 

staff. 

It was noted that delivery of the Areas for Improvement action plan was on 
track now with Safeguarding training in progress.  There were outstanding actions 

to mitigate the quality assurance process, however, which had impacted the 
timescale for completion slightly. 



 

* 
 

CSC/23/13   
 

Changes to Fire Protection Legislation 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/24/3) setting out details of recent changes in fire safety 
legislation. 

The main changes included: 

 Fire Safety Act 2021 - Changes to clarify that, in buildings with two or 

more sets of domestic premises, the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 

Order 2005 applied;  

 The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022 (which came into force on 

23 January 2023) - to change the definition of a high rise residential 

building to at least 18m above ground level with at least seven storeys; 

and 

 The Building Safety Act 2022 (which came into force on 1 October 

2023) which provided greater accountability and responsibility for fire 

and structural safety issues throughout the lifetime of a building with a 

stricter regulatory regime for high rise buildings (at least 18m above 

ground). 

The Committee noted that these pieces of legislation had arisen primarily as a 
result of the Grenfell tragedy but represented a very positive way forward for 
fire safety in future. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.03 pm and finished at 2.51 pm 

 


